
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: September 6-7, 2006  

 Reference No.: 2.6a.(3) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  CINDY McKIM 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Norma Ortega 
 Division Chief 
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR AB 3090 REIMBURSEMENT STIP PROJECT 
 RESOLUTION MFP-06-07 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the following resolution, allocating $43,800,000 for one State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) AB 3090 Reimbursement project.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
In April 2003, the Commission approved STIP Amendment 02S-052 authorizing the Los Angeles 
County Metropolitan Transportation Authority to advance the Eastside Light Rail transit project 
(PPNO 2890) with local funds, with later reimbursement (PPNO 3358) of $43,800,000 in  
FY 2006-07. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $43,800,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2006, Budget Act Item 2660-101-
0046, for one STIP AB 3090 Reimbursement Rail/Transit project, as described on the attached vote 
list. 
 
 
Attachment 



CTC Financial Vote List   September 6-7, 2006 
2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Legislative Districts 

 
 
 
 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Funding 

EA 
PPNO 

Program / Year 
Programmed: 

PA&ED 
PS&E 
R/W 

CONST 

 
 
 
 
 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Program Code 

 
 

Allocation 
Amount 

 
State 

 
Total Amount 

 
2.6a.(3) AB 3090 Reimbursement - STIP Transit Project Resolution MFP-06-07 

1 
$43,800,000 

Los Angeles County 
Metropolitan 

Transportation 
Authority 
LACMTA 

07-Los Angeles 
Senate: 21, 22, 24, 

30 
Assembly: 44-46, 49 

 
AB 3090 Reimbursement Project 
 
(This is the FY 2006-07 portion of the reimbursement for 
LACMTA’s Metro Gold Line Eastside LRT Extension project, 
per STIP Amendment 02S-52.) 
 

 
R951TC 
07-3358 

RIP / 06-07 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$43,800,000 

 
2006-07 

101-0046 
30.10.070.625 

 
 

$43,800,000 
 

$43,800,000 

 


